
 REPORT TO CITY COUNCIL 

 

 

DATE: JULY 11, 2012 

 

TO:  HONORABLE MAYOR AND MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL  

 

FROM: GREG RAMIREZ, CITY MANAGER 

 

BY: AMIR HAMIDZADEH, BUILDING OFFICIAL 

 

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF A ONE-YEAR CONTRACT 

EXTENSION WITH JAS PACIFIC TO PROVIDE PROFESSIONAL PLAN 

REVIEW AND INSPECTION SERVICES 
 

 

The purpose of this agreement is to seek City Council approval for the City of Agoura Hills to 
continue services with JAS Pacific to provide professional plan review and inspection services. 
 
Due to the effects of the economy on the consultant and their budget and staffing during the last 
few years, Building and Safety Department found it necessary to have two contracts with 
reputable companies to provide plan review and inspection services. JAS Pacific is one of the 
two primary consultants that the City of Agoura Hills Building and Safety Department has been 
working with since the approval of the original contract on August 11, 2010, by the City 
Council. 
 
The cost of the plan review and inspection services for this contract extension remains the same 
as the original contract. 
 

• 65% of City’s plan review fee 

• $58 per hour for inspection services 
 
These rates are very competitive when compared with the other consultants and neighboring 
jurisdictions. Furthermore this will have no negative impact on the budget as the applicants are 
paying for these services by paying the plan review and permit fees at the time of plan review 
and permit issuance. All related revenues and expenditures are accounted for in the approved 
Fiscal Year 2012-13 budget. 
 
The original contract term was set for two years starting August 15, 2010 ending August 14, 
2012, with the flexibility to extend the contract for an additional year, up to August 14, 2013 
based on the consultant’s performance. 
 
City staff has been pleased with the services provided by JAS Pacific in the past and is confident 
they will continue to provide high quality services to our City and its citizens in the upcoming 
years. 
 
The proposed agreement has been reviewed by the City Attorney and approved as to form. 



 2  

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
Staff respectfully recommends the City Council approve the one-year contract extension with 
JAS Pacific for the professional plan review and inspection services. 

 
Attachment: Professional Services Agreement 
  First Amendment to Agreement 

 















































 

 1 
A0130-0001\932801v1.doc 

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTANT SERVICES  
WITH THE CITY OF AGOURA HILLS 

 
 
NAME OF CONSULTANT:     JAS Pacific 
 
RESPONSIBLE PRINCIPAL OF CONSULTANT:  Attn:  J. Addison Smith 
      
CONSULTANT'S ADDRESS:    201 North Euclid Avenue, Suite B 
        Upland, CA 91786 
 
CITY’S ADDRESS:      City of Agoura Hills 

30001 Ladyface Court 
Agoura Hills, CA  91301 
Attn:  City Manager 
 

PREPARED BY:      Amir Hamidzadeh 
 

COMMENCEMENT DATE:     August 15, 2012 
 
TERMINATION DATE:     August 14, 2013 
  



 

 2 
A0130-0001\932801v1.doc 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT (“Amendment”) is made and entered 
into as of the 11th day of July, 2012, by and between the City of Agoura Hills, a municipal 
corporation (“City”) and JAS Pacific (“Consultant”) and with respect to the following recitals: 

A. On August 11, 2010, the City Council executed an agreement with JAS 
Pacific to provide the City of Agoura Hills Building and Safety Department with plan review and 
inspection services for a two (2) year term, starting August 15, 2010 terminating August 14 
2012.  This agreement allowed for a one year contract extension. 

B. The City and Consultant now wish to modify the Agreement to extend the 
term of the Consulting Agreement by one (1) year. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL BENEFITS, 
PROMISES, COVENANTS, AND CONDITIONS HEREINAFTER CONTAINED, THE 
PARTIES, DO AGREE HEREBY AS FOLLOWS: 

 SECTION 1. The Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 

The Agreement is to extend to August 14, 2013 with all the same conditions and pricing as set 

forth in the original agreement attached hereto. 

 SECTION 2. All other provisions of the Agreement remain unchanged. 

 SECTION 3. The Recitals are incorporated herein as though set forth in full. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment as of the 
date first written above. 

CITY OF AGOURA HILLS 

 

John M. Edelston 
Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 

Kimberly M. Rodrigues, MMC 
City Clerk   
 



 

 3 
A0130-0001\932801v1.doc 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Craig A. Steele,  
City Attorney 
 

JAS Pacific 

 

By:  

Name:  
Title:  
 

By:  

Name:  
Title:  
 

[*Signatures of Two Corporate Officers Required] 


	Microsoft Word - Item 06 - Report to Council - JAS Contract Ext 2012-13
	Item 06 (Attachment 1) JAS 2010-12 Contract
	Microsoft Word - Item 06 _Attachment 2_ JAS Contract Ext 2012-13

